

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF TORT LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF JUNE MEDICAL
SERVICES L.L.C., *ET AL.***

GARY N. FRISCHLING
Counsel of Record
KIM B. GOLDBERG
MEGAN MCGUIGGAN
FU CHENG CHOU
MILBANK LLP
2029 Century Park East, 33rd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
(424) 386-4000
gfrischling@milbank.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 2, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S CAUSATION ANALYSIS IS INCONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF TORT LAW	4
A. A Third-Party Act Must Be of “Independent Origin” and “Unforeseeable” to Sever the Causal Chain.....	5
B. Under Established Principles of Tort Law, the Physicians’ Efforts Are Not A Superseding Cause	10
1. The Physicians’ Efforts Were Not of Independent Origin	10
2. Clinic Closures Are Direct and Foreseeable Consequences of the Act	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S "INTERVENING CAUSE" HOLDING IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S ABORTION PRECEDENT.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd by</i> 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	10
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	6, 8
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d at 807, <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> <i>by</i> 913 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017), <i>rev'd sub</i> <i>nom. by June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Majeska v. District of Columbia</i> , 812 A.2d 948 (D.C. 2002)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	11
<i>Skipper v. United States</i> , 1 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1993)	8-9
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	6, 8
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v.</i> <i>Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 F. Harper & F. James, <i>Law of Torts</i> § 20.5 (1956)	7
57 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 575 (2019)	7
57 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Negligence</i> § 576 (2019)	7
74 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Torts</i> § 28 (2019)	8
Dan B. Dobbs, Paul T. Hayden & Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2019)	5-6, 7, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Dave Taylor, <i>Some Illinois Gun Stores Closing Their Doors</i> , Tribune Star (June 4, 2019)	18
Elizabeth G. Raymond & David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119 J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 215 (2012)	15
Peter Holley, <i>Citing Onerous Regulations, San Francisco's Last Gun Store Is Closing Its Doors</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 5, 2015)	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1965)	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Torts (Am. Law Inst. 2019). .8, 9	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 44 (5th ed. 1984)	7, 8
